
 

 

VIRTUAL MEETING 
 

BARNET CHILDREN'S PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 9TH NOVEMBER, 2020 
 

AT 4.30 PM 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF BARNET CHILDREN'S PARTNERSHIP BOARD (Quorum 5) 
 

 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Service contact: pakeezah.rahman@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 6452 
 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 

 
A live audio recording and documents can be found here: 

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=456&MId=10253&Ver=4 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 

Please consider the environment before printing.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=456&MId=10253&Ver=4


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Welcome  

 

 

2.   Absence of Members 

 

 

3.   Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 06 August 2020 

 

5 - 8 

      4.    Education Strategy  

 

35 - 58 

      5. Draft SEND and Inclusion Strategy  

 

59 - 76 

      6. School and Settings Improvement Strategy  

 

77 - 114 

      7. School Places Strategy  

 

115 - 138 

      8. Any Other Business  

 

 

 Forward Work Programme April 2020 - October 2020  
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



1 

 
 

Barnet Children's Partnership Board 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 6 August 2020 
 

PRESENT: 
 
  

Chris Munday (Chairman)  
Cllr David Longstaff 
Rebecca Morris 
Sarah Sands 
Ian Harrison 
Zoe Garbett 
Danielle Gopie 
Ben Thomas 
Collette McCarthy 
Teresa Bull 
Graig Bradley 
Chimeme Egbutah 
Cassie Bridger 
Sharon Smith 
Janet Matthewson 
3 Youth Ambassadors 

London Borough of Barnet 
London Borough of Barnet 
London Borough of Barnet 
Primary Headteachers’ Forum 
London Borough of Barnet 
Barnet CCG 
London Borough of Barnet 
London Borough of Barnet 
London Borough of Barnet 
Barnet Parent Carers Forum 
Metropolitan Police Barnet 
London Borough of Barnet 
London Borough of Barnet 
London Borough of Barnet 
Young Barnet Foundation 
 

 
 
APOLOGIES: Caroline Collier (Inclusion Barnet), Murtaza Khanbhai (Barnet CCG), 
Gilbert Knight (Barnet Parent Carers Forum), Liz Longworth (Head of Northside School), 
Victoria Nzeribe (LBB (Unicef/Voice of the Child)), Samson Olusanya (Chair of the 
Secondary Headteachers’ Forum’), Chaya Posen (Head of Noam Primary), Lee 
Robinson (London Borough of Barnet), Esmond Rosen (Barnet Multi Faith Forum),Emma 
Waters (Public Health) and Katie Wood (London Borough of Barnet). 
 
 

1.    WELCOME  
 
The Chairman, Chris Munday, welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Daniel Morgan, Caroline Collier, Samson Olusanya, Adam 
Driscoll and Emma Burton-Lee. 
 
Zoe Garbett attended on behalf of Daniel Morgan; Danielle Gopie attended on behalf of 
Emma Burton-Lee. 
 

3.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2020 were agreed as an accurate 
record. Councillor David Longstaff noted that the following items have not yet been 
reported to the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee: Young Person’s 
Survey, Life Chances Strategy (formerly the Child Poverty Strategy), Draft Autism 
Strategy. The Communications Strategy has also not yet been discussed at the Board. It 

3

AGENDA ITEM 3



 

2 

was noted that these strategies would be discussed at future Board meetings and would 
then be taken to relevant Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee meetings. 
 
  
 

4.    MATTERS ARISING  
 
None. 
 

5.    YOUTH PARLIAMENT AND YOUTH AMBASSADOR ELECTIONS AND YOUTH 
ASSEMBLY UPDATE  
 
RM introduced the item and gave an update on the UK Youth Parliament and Youth 
Ambassador elections, and the Youth Assembly, including changes that have been 
made to each of these due to the impact of the pandemic. 
 

6.    YOUTH ASSEMBLY AND YOUTH PARLIAMENT AND YOUTH AMBASSADORS 
THEMES - VERBAL UPDATE  
 
RM introduced 
[...]
g of schools from September. A close partnership with Family Services has 
ensured that parent/carers of children with a social worker were both supported and 
challenged about getting their children into school. 

Feedback and studies involving families of children with SEND and directly with young 
people with SEND have indicated concern about appropriate provision being in place and 
about children with SEND falling further behind their peers, about transitions and transfers 
and about mental health support for pupils, and pupil attendance, and access to specialist 
services. 

The service has worked closely with partners to develop a multi-agency response to the 
challenges faced by children and young people with special educational needs and 

11



4 
 

disabilities, and their families.  The Local Offer website was further developed during 
lockdown to include a Youth Zone area, with information, including Person-Centred Planning 
Tools designed by and for young people with SEND, and a dedicated Parent Carer Zone. 
Both are open to anyone who wants to access them.  Schools are also well-supported with 
excellent information and tools related to covid19 in the SENCo Zone, including materials to 
support transition of pupils with SEN back to school. 

The Education and Skills service continued ‘business as usual’ with Education and Care 
Plans throughout lockdown and all plans were completed within the statutory 20-week 
timescale.   

The DfE and NHS England visited Barnet on 30th June – mainly looking at Barnet’s SEND 
response to Covid 19: “The response from Barnet to Covid 19 was very strong” (DfE SEN 
Regional Adviser).   

More recently the Barnet Local Area was subject to a SEND Assurance visit by Ofsted/CQC 
in mid-October 2020. Findings from the visit confirmed that services and providers had 
worked well together to support children and young people with SEND and their families 
since the start of the pandemic.  However, the Local Area is determined t
[...]
 

 Improved tracking and planning for post-16 young people with SEN and an early focus 
on preparation for adulthood. 

 A focus on building resilience in children and young people with SEND and those in 
Alternative Provisions and their families. 

 Continuing to identify those at risk of becoming NEET and supporting them to make a 
successful transition.   

Achievement 

 Maintaining a core Learning Network Inspector service to monitor and challenge, and, 
where necessary, intervene in, maintained schools, whilst keeping in touch with 
Academies. If necessary, LNI support services will be offered as a traded service to 
schools. 

 Maintaining an Early Years Standards Team to monitor and challenge, and, where 
necessary, intervene in, private, voluntary and independent settings (PVIS) and 
childminders and continuing a strong collaboration between this team, schools and 
settings to ensure high quality Early Years provision in all of our settings and effective 
transition. 

 The continuing development of quality traded services in order to support school 
improvement. 

 Building on the work of local partnerships and Teaching Schools. 

14



7 
 

 Working with schools on strategies for recruiting and retaining the best teachers and 
headteachers. This includes supporting governing bodies with the recruitment of new 
headteachers/principals and supporting headteachers with the recruitment of deputy 
headteachers/vice principals.  

 Focus on highly effective leadership and governance. 

 Active promotion of good behaviour, pupil well-being and effective safeguarding 
practices. 

 A strong focus on attendance.  

 Continued intervention to support young people at risk of being Not in Employment, 
Education or Training and work with providers to ensure suitable progression pathways 
including high quality technical and vocational provision. 

Governance 

The Education Strategy has been developed by Barnet Education and Learning Service 
(BELS) and the council in consultation with schools, partner agencies, parent-carers and 
other stakeholders.  It is reported to and approved by Barnet Children’s Partnership Board 
and the council’s Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee.  Barnet Education and 
Learning Service is responsible for coordinating the implementation of the Education 
Strategy. 

Underpinning this strategy are three sub-strategies, each overseen by a Partnership Board 
that reports into the Children’s Partnership Board.  The sub-strategies set out a framework of 
development over the next three years and will be reviewed annually.  There will be annual 
reports on progress and the development of priorities and plans for the year ahead. 

Each Board includes representatives of the council, BELS and schools and settings.  The 
SEND Partnership Board also includes representatives of the Barnet Parent-Carer Forum, 
the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and specialist health providers, and the voluntary 
sector.  

The sub-strategies, Boards and lead officers are set out in the table below: 

Strategy Board Lead officer 
Strategic 

goals 

School 
Places 

School Organisation and 
Place Planning (SOPP) 

 Assistant Director, Education, 
Strategy and Partnerships, 
London Borough of Barnet 
and  

 Director, School Access, Skills 
and Corporate Services, 
BELS 

1 

SEND and 
Inclusion 

Special Educational 
Needs and Disabilities 
(SEND) 

 Director, SEND and Inclusion, 
BELS 

2 and 5 

School and 
Settings 
Improvement 

School and Settings 
Standards (SSSPB) 

 Director, School Improvement 
and Traded Services, BELS 

3, 4, 5 
and 6 

 

 

 

 

15



8 
 

Performance measures and targets 

Progress towards the strategic goals and in implementing strategies will be measured 
against a number of performance indicators and targets.   

These are set out in Appendix 1, which also shows which strategic goal each performance 
indicator and target relates to. 

Some contextual issues and current performanc
[...]
re-apprenticeship programmes as a route into 
apprenticeships.  

6. Keep the financial sustainability of schools and groups of schools under review and work 
in partnership with schools to identify possible new school organisation or governance 
models, where needed to ensure ongoing financial resilience. 

SEND and Inclusion – strategic priorities 

The following priority areas for SEND have been agreed by the SEND Partnership Board: 

1. To ensure that we are working in a Family Friendly way and co-production is central to 
our work: 

 Further develop the Local Offer to include a dedicated post-16 Zone for education 
providers and work with young people to develop more information for the Young 
People’s Zone which is relevant, interesting and useful to those who access it. 

 Building on strong parental engagement, formalise our outreach function for families, 
including those most isolated, so that there is effective communication and a 
dedicated SEN ‘link’ person for families of Children and Young People with complex 
needs.  This will help to ensure equality of access through the provision of 
information and signposting to teams/services. 

 Work with schools and settings, and parent carers to provide more opportunities for 
children and young people with SEND to give their views on how best to meet their 
needs, and the activities that they want to access to support the development of their 
independence. 

 Undertake surveys and focus groups with parent carers and children and young 
people to get their feedback on experiences of services. 

 Provide more opportunities for mediation between services and families so that 
issues of support and placement can be dealt with at an early stage of 
dissatisfaction. 

 Ensure regular reporting to the SEND Partnership Board on the performance of 
amending EHC Plans following an Annual Review. 

2. To minimise the long-term impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the attainment, 
achievement and psychological wellbeing
[...]
er in February 2020 was 257, 
which rose to 310 in October 2020.   

The local authority has a duty to establish the identities of home educated children and to 
check they are receiving a ‘suitable education’, which means efficient full-time education 
suitable to their age, ability and aptitude and to any special educational needs they may have.  
The council also has general duties in relation to safeguarding and promoting the welfare of 
children.  If the authority becomes aware of any safeguarding concerns, this will be followed 
up appropriately.   BELS exercises these functions on behalf of the council and has received 
extra funding from the council to increase the resource devoted to this function from a part-
time role to full-time. 

As well as monitoring the suitability of home education and taking follow-up action if there are 
any concerns, BELS will work with the council and schools to try to persuade as many parents 
as possible of the benefits of returning their children to school and to make them aware of the 
risk assessments and ‘covid19 secure’ control measures in schools. 

 

30



Barnet Children’s Partnership Board Report 

 

Title:  Draft SEND and Inclusion Strategy 2021 to 2024 

Meeting Date: 9th November 2020 

Author: Helen Phelan, Director, SEND and Inclusion 

Service / 
Dept: 

Barnet Education and Learning Service 

Report to be 
Presented By: 

HELEN PHELAN 

 
 

1. Summary  

We are committed to ensuring that Barnet is the most family friendly borough in 
London. To assist us in achieving this we are focussed on building resilience in 
children, families and schools. The global pandemic of COVID19 has had a profound 
impact on schools and learning. We need to ensure that any lessons learnt are 
embedded into our strategies 

The draft SEND and Inclusion Strategy sets out the priorities for ensuring that 
children and young people with special educational needs and disabilities continue to 
benefit from an excellent, high quality
[...]
cipate 
in shaping service developments, as well as their individual plans. 
 

40



 9 

 There is a continuing increase in the number of parent carers and young people with 
SEND who report a positive experience of, and confidence in support that they receive. 
 

 Data shows less conflict in the system, e,g. reduction in the numbers of complaints and 
the number of appeals to Tribunal. 

 
Key next steps: 
 

 Further develop the Local Offer to include a dedicated post-16 Zone for education 
providers and work with young people to develop more information for the Young 
People’s Zone which is relevant, interesting and useful to those who access it. 

 

 Building on strong parental engagement, formalise our outreach function for families, 
including those most isolated, so that there is effective communication and a dedicated 
SEN ‘link’ person for families of Children and Young People with complex needs.  This 
will help to ensure equality of access through the provision of information and signposting 
to teams/services. 

 

 Work with schools and settings, and parent carers to provide more opportunities for 
children and young people with SEND to give their views on how best to meet their 
needs, and the activities that they want to access to support the development of their 
independence. 
 

 Undertake surveys and focus groups with parent carers and children and young people to 
get their feedback on experiences of services. 
 

 Provide more opportunities for mediation between services and families so that issues of 
support and placement can be dealt with at an early stage of dissatisfaction. 
 

 Ensure regular reporting to the SEND Partnership Board on the performance of 
amending EHC Plans following an Annual Review. 
 

 

Priority 2:  To minimise the long-term impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the 
attainment, achievement and psychological wellbeing of children and young 
people with SEND. 
 
There is growing evidence of the significant impact that 
[...]
lti-agency group with representation from schools, Further Education and Early 
years, and co-chaired by leaders across education, health, social care and the Barnet Parent-
Carer Forum.  The SEND Development Group reports to the SEND Partnership Board. The 
SEND Development Group is the primary forum for coordinating the operational SEND 
developments in Barnet. It is also responsible for driving the implementation of national policy 
and SEND Legislation.  We have well established and active workstreams, all with 
representation from parent carers, health, education and social care, working on key priorities 
linked to the SEND Strategy and the Improvement Plan.   

 

 

48



Barnet Children’s Partnership Board Report 

 

Title:  Schools and Settings Improvement Strategy 2021 to 2024 

Meeting Date: 9th November 2020 

Author: Neil Marlow, Director, School Improvement and Traded Services 

Service / 
Dept: 

Barnet Education and Learning Service 

Report to be 
Presented By: 

NEIL MARLOW 

 
1. Summary  

We are committed to ensuring that Barnet is the most family friendly borough in 
London. To assist us in achieving this we are focussed on building resilience in 
children, families and schools. The global pandemic of COVID19 has had a profound 
impact on schools and learning. We need to ensure that any lessons learnt are 
embedded into our strategies 

The School and Settings Improvement Strategy sets out the priorities for ensuring 
that children and young people continue to benefit from an excellent, high quality 
education offer.  This strategy for 2021-24 now replaces the previous strategy which 
was for 2017-20. 

It is set out in two parts: 

Part A (this part) sets out our vision and aims, current achievement in Barnet, the 
strengths, areas for development and priorities for improvement, and the plans for 
how we are going to address these. 

Part B outlines our approach to monitoring, challenging and supporting all of our 
schools and how we give in
[...]
act of the covid19 
pandemic on learning 

To ensure the negative impact of the pandemic is countered through an adapted curriculum 
post-lockdown, including for SEN pupils, high quality teaching and learning in school and at 
home and that schools are safe, that mental health and well-being of school staff and pupils 
are addressed and that attendance returns to pre-covid levels while exclusions are kept to a 
minimum. 

 Strategic goal 6 – Achievement and Inclusion – Diminishing the difference and 
building resilience 

To diminish the differences in attainment and progress between the most disadvantaged and 
vulnerable pupils and their peers by accelerating their progress and building resilience. 

 

 

 

54



 5 

In order to achieve these, a number of key drivers need to be taken into account. The full list is 
within the Education Strategy but those relevant to School Improvement are: 

Achievement 

 Maintaining a core Learning Network Inspector service to monitor and challenge, and, where 
necessary, intervene in, maintained schools, whilst keeping in touch with Academies. If 
necessary, LNI support services will be offered as a traded service to schools. 

 Maintaining an Early Years Standards Team to monitor and challenge, and, where 
necessary, intervene in, private, voluntary and independent settings (PVIS) and childminders 
and continuing a strong collaboration between this team, schools and settings to ensure high 
quality Early Years provision in all of our settings and effective transition. 

 The continuing development of quality traded services in order to support school 
improvement. 

 Building on the work of local partnerships and Teaching Schools. 

 Working with schools on strategies for recruiting and retaining the best teachers and 
headteachers. This includes supporting governing bodies with the recruitment of new 
headteachers/principals and supporting headteachers with the recruitment of deputy 
headteachers/vice principals.  

 Focus 
[...]
nformation about 
the types of monitoring inspections carried out under section 8 of the Education Act 2005.  

 The framework for the inspection of local authority arrangements for supporting school 
improvement  

 

85



 36 

Appendix 1: SCC Flowchart  

 

86



 
 

Barnet Children’s Partnership Board Report 

 

1. SUMMARY 

This report provides an update on the school places delivery programme, a 
comparison of the five-year forecast as projected in September 2017 to the 
actual demand that has emerged, and the shape of future school place 
planning. 
 

2. CONSULTATION 
Schools are engaged with the strategic approach to planning school places 
through the School Organisation and Place Planning Board (SPB), which 
last convened on 7 October 2020. The SOPPB is attended by the Council, 
Barnet Education and Learning Service and headteacher representatives. 
In addition, briefings are provided through the termly Director’s meetings 
with headteachers and chairs of governors. For individual projects that 
involve the expansion of an existing school or the establishment of a new 
school or a reduction to a school’s published admission number, there is a 
statutory requirement for a wider, formal consultation. 
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Children’s Partnership Board are asked to note and comment on the 
report, which will then be submitted to the Children’s, Education and 
Safeguarding Committee.  
 

4. BACKGROUNDS DOCUMENTS  

 Children’s Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee Education 

Strategy 2018/19- 2022/23, 18 September 2017 

 The Education and Inspections Act 2006 

 The Education Act 1996 

Title: Planning for new school places 2018/19 to 2022/23 - update 

Meeting Date: 9th November 2020 

Authors: 

Alison Dawes, Director, School Access, Skills and Corporate 

Services (BELS) and Ben Thomas, Assistant Director, Education, 

Strategy and Partnerships (LBB) 

Service / Dept: Barnet Education and Learning Service 

Report to be 

presented b
[...]
l school moved to their new premises in September and 
increased the number of placements as part of a staggered increase over the 
next 2 years. 

 Planning is taking place for an additional ‘satellite’ provision at Edgware primary 
school from September 2021.   

 A new Free School for pupils with Autism (the Windmill) is being planned for 
opening in 2022/2023, which will be operated by the Oak Lodge Academy 
Trust. 

 

11. POST-16 PROVISION 

11.1 In Barnet, the Post 16 provision has more than sufficient places across the 
borough to ensure that young people aged 16 plus have access to a varied and 
quality provision. The focus in the last years has been on ensuring that young 
people have knowledge of what provision exists at Post 16, as there has been 
a small increase in young people travelling to learn in other neighbouring 
boroughs. 
 

11.2 Most schools in Barnet have a sixth form and offer predominately level 3 
provision (small level 2 provision) consisting of A’ levels and some BTEC 
provision. Vocational provision is offered mainly at Barnet and Southgate 
College, where learners can access work-based qualifications as well as BTECs 
and A’ level provision. There are also a very small number of private training 
providers offering traineeships and apprenticeships to learners in the borough. 
 

11.3 In terms of new provision: 
 

 Woodhouse College has been given approval to collaborate with Imperial 
College London to open a new Post-16 maths school in North Finchley, 
offering 150 places for students aged 16-19 years. The new free school is 
expected to open in 2023. 
 

 Totteridge Academy reopened its sixth form in September 2020, offering 
50 places to young people in Year 12. The school plans to grow the sixth 

107



 

Page 21 of 22 
 

form and initial discussions indicate that this would involve a two-fold 
increase in PAN, to 100 pupils, for the next Year 12 intake. The school will 
be offering predominately A levels provision; the subjec
[...]
9 
 

 
 

Non-key 
  

112



 
Title of Report  

 
Report Of (officer) 

 
Issue Type (Non 
key/Key/Urgent) 

Children & YP Action 
Plan 
 

Executive Director of Children and 
Young People 
 

Non-key 
  

SEN Strategy update 
 

 
 

Non-key 
  

Unitas update 
 

 
 

Non-key 
  

School Improvement 
Strategy update 
 

Education and Skills Director 
 

Non-key 
  

School Places Strategy 
update 
 

Education and Skills Director 
 

Non-key 
  

Education Strategy 
update 
 

Education and Skills Director 
 

Non-key 
  

To be assigned: 
 

Communications 
Strategy update 
 

Community Engagement, Participation 
& Strategy Lead 
 

Non-key 
  

Transport strategy 
update 
 

 
 

Non-key 
  

Youth Voice survey 
 

Voice of the Child Team 
 

Non-key 
  

113



 
Title of Report  

 
Report Of (officer) 

 
Issue Type (Non 
key/Key/Urgent) 

Voluntary Sector 
manifesto 
 

 
 

Non-key 
  

114


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Education Strategy
	CPB 9.11.20 - Education Strategy - 2021-24 - revised 29.10.20 final

	5 Draft SEND and Inclusion Strategy
	Draft SEND Strategy 2021-2024 - revised 29.10.20

	6 School and Settings Improvement Strategy
	School and Settings Improvement Strategy 2021-2024 - revised 29.10.20

	7 School Places Strategy
	 Forward Work Programme April 2020 - October 2020



Minutes of the meeting


1 

BARNET CHILDREN’S PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 

Draft Minutes of the Meeting Held on Monday 9th November 2020 at 4.30pm 

 
Members Present: 

Chris Munday  Executive Director for Children’s Services (Chair) 

Cllr David Longstaff 
Lead Member for Children, Education & Safeguarding and Deputy 
Leader of Barnet Council  

 
Ian Harrison 

Chief Executive and Director of Education and Learning, Barnet 
Education and Learning Service (BELS) 

Alison Dawes Director, Schools Access, Skills and Corporate Services, BELS  

Neil Marlow Director, School Improvement and Traded Services, BELS  

Helen Phelan Director, SEND and Inclusion, BELS 

Lee Robinson Children’s Strategy & Policy Advisor 

Emily Butterworth 
Deputy Head of Inclusion, St Mary’s and St John’s CE Secondary 
School  

Janet Matthewson Chief Executive Officer, Young Barnet Foundation 

Sarah Sands 
Head of Garden Suburb Infants, Chair of Nursery and Primary 
Headteachers’ Forum  

Ben Thomas  
Assistant Director Education, Strategy and Partnerships, Family 
Services 

Zoe Garbett  
Assistant Director, Children and Young People’s Commissioning, 
NCLCCG  

Adam Driscoll  Commissioning Lead, Growth and Development  

Collette McCarthy  Assistant Director, Commissioning and Family Services  

Lisa Coffman Coordinator & Treasurer, Barnet Parent Carers Forum 

Rebecca Morris Voice of the Child Participation Officer  

Liz Longworth  Headteacher of Northside Primary School  

Chaya Posen  Headteacher of Noam Primary School 

Samson Olusanya 
Headteacher of Christ College Finchley, Chair of Secondary 
Headteachers’ Forum 

Ishaan Shah Member of Barnet Youth Council  

Tani Ilemobola Member of Youth Parliament 

Emma Burton-Lee Senior Communications and Campaigns Manager 

 
1. Welcome 

The Chairman, Chris Munday, welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

2. Absence of Members 
Apologies for absence were received from Graig Bradley. 
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
The minutes of the meeting held on 06 August 2020 were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

4. Education Strategy 
Ian Harrison highlighted key areas of the report. The number of young people who were 
not in employment, education or training (NEET) was increasing as a result of economic 



 

2 

problems. It was confirmed that the council was involved in the Kickstart scheme, which 
should help some young people who might otherwise be NEET.   
 
Additional aims focused on topics such as curriculum intent, minimising the impact of 
Covid-19 on attendance and ensuring safety in schools. 
Schools were concerned about the need to use Covid catch-up funding to balance 
budgets due to a drop in student numbers. 
A recent survey completed by Headteachers showed that concerns had been addressed 
in the Education Strategy. 
 
Having reviewed the report, the Board agreed that the strategy be submitted to the 
Children, Education & Safeguarding Committee for approval.  
 

5. Draft SEND and Inclusion Strategy 
Helen Phelan presented the report that was linked to the other education strategies.  
Following visits from Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission (CQC) this year, positive 
feedback was received about services that worked well together to support children and 
young people with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND). It was noted that 
a communication strategy was needed in order to engage some families.  
 
One of the priorities was to minimise the long-term impact of Covid-19 on attainment of 
children and the psychological wellbeing of those with SEND. Findings from recent visits 
showed that children with SEND and their families had been disadvantaged quite 
considerably by the pandemic. Therefore, such issues needed to be addressed across 
the partnership. 
 
SEND sufficiency looked at the amount of specialist provision in mainstream schools and 
consistency in approach was needed. Various pathways around Autism and Mental 
Health were to be extended to include the mental health transformation plan.  
Training needs of schools would be addressed to ensure that staff had the right skills and 
knowledge to meet the needs of Children with SEND in order to maintain academic 
progress and improve attainment. 
The final priority was about developing resilience in young people by promoting 
independence which fitted in with the adulthood protocol. 
 
In relation to the drop in numbers in Early Years settings, the pre-school teacher team, 
Barnet Early Autism Model (BEAM) as well as SENDCOs, continued to support families 
for early identification and emerging needs.  
 
It was agreed that the partnership plan go for consultation. Any further changes were to 
be added to the draft plan following feedback from the parent carers forum. 
 
Ishaan Shah who founded an anti-slavery organisation called Stolen Dreams 
http://stolendreams.co.uk talked about how the organisation had raised awareness on 
modern slavery and human trafficking. By working with local government, the 
organisation adopted strategies and tackled issues using a localised approach. As 
learning was moving online, traffickers were looking to exploit children through the digital 
world. Therefore, explicit education was needed in schools on how young people could 
stay safe online. It was important for educational staff to have the knowledge on how to 
deal with mental health issues. The government’s implementation of LGBTQ+ in 
education meant that Barnet had the opportunity to lead the way by providing a robust 
and effective strategy around LGBTQ+ education as people within that community were 
disproportionately affected by modern slavery and human trafficking. 

http://stolendreams.co.uk/


 

3 

 
‘Keeping Safe Online’ was to be added as part of the safeguarding priority in the 
Education and School Improvement strategies. 
 
The Board agreed that the draft SEND and Inclusion Strategy go out to consultation in 
December. 
 

6. School and Settings Improvement Strategy 
Neil Marlow highlighted significant changes in the report which included settings. 
It was noted that strong relationships and positive partnerships with schools allowed for 
vigorous monitoring and challenge to improve schools. 
Maintaining a core Learning Network Inspector service was highly regarded by schools 
as shown in the responses from schools to a satisfaction survey. 
Areas of development based on performance data in 2019 remained the priorities for 
2020/2021. Curriculum intent and implementation for example, was developed to 
address issues on equality, inclusion and diversity. Elective home education was being 
monitored to ensure suitability of home education and to show parents the benefits of 
their children returning to school.  
Tani Ilemobola spoke about the lack of topics such as finance in curriculum where 
students could learn about business or other alternatives leading to options like 
apprenticeships. An important element such as Black History should be implemented by 
consulting students so that their input could form part of that curriculum development. 
In relation to supplementary schools, it was noted that other London Boroughs had 
additional support for resources to link schools with supplementary education and it 
could be beneficial for Barnet to explore that area. 
The Board agreed that the strategy be submitted to the Children, Education & 
Safeguarding Committee for approval. 
 

7. School Places Strategy 
Alison Dawes provided an update on the existing strategy.  Place planning work was 
largely informed by the Greater London Authority (GLA), which considered housing 
development, pupil roll data and demographic data. School place planning was said to 
be heavily Influenced by several variable factors. i.e. Covid-19 and Brexit. 
Although a decline in reception places by 8.4% was seen from 2016, this last year 
showed an increase in reception places. The number of places available of a non-
denominational nature meant that, as a diverse borough, Barnet was best placed to cater 
to those students who were expected to enrol.  
There were 503 childcare providers including childminders who reported concerns of 
sustainability issues. Pressures on the Colindale area as a result of regeneration was 
being monitored closely by the Early Years team. Capital Grant funding was made 
available to provide additional places for 2-year olds. The number of pupils with SEND 
was on the rise but additional places have been created and the Windmill special school 
would provide another 90 places, subject to the site being secured by the ESFA and 
planning issues being addressed. 
Additional places for post-16 pupils were also provided in 4 secondary schools since 
2017. Woodhouse College was due to collaborate with Imperial College London to open 
a new post-16 free school specialising in Maths.  
The report would be shared with planning policy colleagues who were main contributors 
to the GLA’s pupils forecasting.  
The Board reviewed the strategy and agreed that it be submitted to the Children, 
Education & Safeguarding Committee for approval. 
 
 



 

4 

8. Any other Business 
Lee Robinson encouraged members to review and promote the Life Chances Strategy 
Consultation document.  
The Forward Work Programme was to be reflective of all members of the Board. 
Members were also encouraged to join the Christmas Campaign held by the Young 
Barnet Foundation which involved handing out presents to young people who were LAC 
and other disadvantaged children.   
The Growth team had been working on fibre optic services in Barnet and was looking at 
new ways to support families in relation to excluded pupils through affordable packages. 
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 5.50pm 
 


